ACTION

WATERFORD SCHOOL DISTRICT
Board of Education
501 N. Cass Lake Road
Waterford, Michigan 48328

ITEM NO.:

TOPIC:

NEW BUSINESS (b) 3

Superintendent’'s Recommendation 43-23-24

Elementary Playground Improvements — Phase 1

It is recommended that the Board approve the purchase of playground equipment from GameTime through
the Omnia Cooperative in the amount of $593,500.

It is also recommended that the Board approve the award of the equipment installation to Michigan
Recreational Construction, Inc. in the amount of $462,700 and the site work to Jacklyn Contracting LLC in
the amount of $665,000.

It is further recommended that the Board approve the award of all three alternates to Jacklyn Contracting
LLC in the amount of $227,000. This alternative adds walking paths from the building and around the play
area per the design.

Beaumont Donelson Grayson Houghton
o e Elem. Hills Elem Elem Elem i
Equipment Gametime $118,600 $186,600 $124,000 $164,300 $593,500
Installation Michigan $120,100 $127,000 $94,600 $121,000 $462,700
Recreational
Construction
Inc
Site Work Jacklyn $149,000 $188,000 $179,000 $149,000 $665,000
Contracting
LLC
Alternate Jacklyn none $89,000 $69,000 $69,000 $227,000
Contracting
LLC
Total $387,700 $501,600 $397,600 $434,300 $1,948,200

Funds for these projects are in the 2020 Bond. The work will be in Summer 2024.

Playground upgrades were included as part of the 2020 Bond approved by voters on August 4, 2020.

Resource Persons:

Date of Board of Education Meeting: December 7, 2023

Amy Dagenhardt, Director of Finance and Budget

Sandra Elka, Assistant Superintendent. Business & Operations

Sid Tippett, Director of Maintenance
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Gamelime;

A P AYCORE tempany

GameTime c/o Sinclair Recreation
176 E Lakewood Blvd
Holland, M1 49424
Ph: 800-444-4954
Fax: 616-392-8634

Waterford School District - Beaumont Elementary

Waterford School District
Attn: Accounts Payable

Business Services-Accounts Payable, 501 North Cass Lake Road

Waterford, M| 48328
Phone: 248-682-0530

Quantity

1

Part #

5052
6372
38020
6370
6371
91073
38111

5958SP
6213
6257
6299
38205
P343
S$85058
161292

Description

Lower Elementary

GameTime - Discover Cave W/Primary Grips

GameTime - Spin With Me (With Handle)

GameTime - Rockin Robin

GameTime - TreeTop Traverse (3 climbers)

GameTime - TreeTop Traverse (5 climbers)

GameTime - 6-0" Hillside Wave Zip Slide

GameTime - Tree Stump
Upper Elementary
GameTime - VistaTree Top 2

GameTime - Challenge Rings

GameTime - Sensory Dome - Large

GameTime - Inclusive Seesaw

GameTime - Whirlin' Rabin

GameTime - Permanent Tetherball Set

GameTime - Arch Swing (SS)
GameTime - Wear Mat 44"x48"

Contract: OMNIA #2017001134

Unit Price

$5,773.00
$6,995.00
$4,749.00
$4,825.00
$7,999.00
$5,017.00

$919.00

$18,291.00
$10,046.00
$20,668.00
$8,884.00
$5,967.00
$312.00
$8,584.00
$308.00
Sub Total

Discount

Estimated Freight

03/07/2023
Quote #
104150-01-03

Shipto Zip 48328

Amount

$5,773.00
$6,995.00
$4,749.00
$9,650.00
$15,998.00
$5,017.00
$4,595.00

$18,291.00
$10,046.00
$20,668.00
$8,884.00
$5,967.00
$624.00
$8,584.00
$308.00
$126,149,00
($15,112.38)
$7,563.38

Total $118,600.00

This quotation is subject to policies in the current GameTime Playground Catalog and the following terms and conditions. Our
quotation is based on shipment of all items at one time to a single destination, unless noted, and changes are subject to price
adjustment. Purchases to be supported by your written purchase order made out to GAMETIME C/O SINCLAIR
RECREATION. A 2.5% PROCESSING FEE WILL BE ADDED T O ALL ORDERS PAID VIA CREDIT CARD.

Pricing: f.0.b. factory, firm for 30 days from date of quotation unless otherwise noted on quotation. Sales tax will be added at

time of invoicing unless a tax exemption certificate is provided at time of order entry.

Payment terms: Net 30 days for tax supported governmental agencies. A 1.5% per month finance charge will be imposed on
all past due accounts. Equipment shall be invoiced separately from other services and shall be payable in advance of those

services and project completion. Retainage not accepted.
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GameTime c/o Sinclair Recreation
176 E Lakewood Blvd

Gamelime) o

Ph: 800-444-4954
A PLAYCORE company Fax: 616-392-8634

Waterford School District - Donelson Hills Elementary

Waterford School District
Attn: Accounts Payable
Business Services-Accounts Payable, 501 North Cass Lake Road

Waterford, M| 48328

Phone: 248-682-0530

Quantity Part #

1 3274
1 6310
1 RDU
1 RDU
1 RDU

Description

Lower Elementary

GameTime - Sensory Wave Seat

GameTime - G6

GameTime - PrimeTime Swings with 2 Zero-G Seats and 4 belt Seats
(1) 12583 — Ada Primetime Swing Frame, 3 1/2" Od
(2) 18827 — Primetime Swing Add A Bay 3 1/2" X 8'
(2) SS8558 -- 3 1/2" Zero-G Chair (5-12)-Stainless
(4) $58910 - Belt Seat 3 1/2" /8' W/Clevis
GameTime - PrimeTime Swings with 6 belt seats
(1) 12583 — Ada Primetime Swing Frame, 3 1/2" Od
(2) 18827 — Primetime Swing Add A Bay 3 1/2" X 8'
(6) SS8910 - Belt Seat 3 1/2" /8' WIClevis
GameTime - Custom PrimeTime play structure

(2) 12023 - 3 1/2" Uprt Ass'Y Alum 8'

(3) 12025 — 3 1/2" Uprt Ass'Y Alum 10’

(5) 12027 — 3 1/2" Uprt Ass"Y Alum 12'

(1) 18200 - 36" Sq Punched Deck P/T 1.3125

(1) 19084 — Ashika

(1) 19123 — Straight Zip Slide (4')

(2) 19214 —~ Rung Enclosure

(1) 19289 — Two Piece Hex Deck

(1) 19349 — Metal Half Panel W/ Thunderring

(1) 19355 — 4'-0"/5'-0" Dbl Bubble Climber Attac

(1) 19382 — Single Entrance Wilderslide li

(1) 19386 — Left Curve Section Wilderslide li

(1) 19387 — Right Curve Section Wilderslide li

(1) 19388 — Exit Section Wilderslide i

(1) 19391 — Support Wilderslide li

(1) 19458 - Spectacle Climber 4' - 4'6"

(1) 19832 — Flower Spinner Panel

(1) 19854 — Space Race Half Panel

(1) 19919 — Modern Transfer w/Guardrail 3' Rise

Page 10of 4

03/06/2023
Quote #

104150-01-01

Shipto Zip 48328

Unit Price

$2,539.00
$2,899.00
$7,351.00

$6,503.00

$28,967.00

5

Amount

$2,539.00
$2,899.00
$7,351.00

$6,503.00

$28,967.00

ATE GF MICHIGAN
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GameTime c/o Sinclair Recreation 03/06/2023
176 E Lakewood Blvd Quote #
Holland, M| 49424 104150-01-01

Gamelime:
Ph: 800-444-4954

A P AYCORE company Fax: 616-392-8634

Waterford School District - Donelson Hills Elementary

Quantity Part # Descriplion Unit Price Amount
1 19291 GameTime - 2' Kickplate W/ Rung $784.00 $784.00
1 RDU GameTime - Custom FitKid Climber $19,356.00 $19,356.00

(1) 13808 — Up Over and Around
(1) 13809 — Get A Grip

(1) 13815 — Central Hub Link

(3) 90268 — 10' Upright, Alum

(2) 90269 — 11" Upright, Alum

1 38020 GameTime - Rockin Robin $4,749.00 $4,749.00
1 38205 GameTime - Whirlin' Robin $5,967.00 $5,967.00
1 5959SP  GameTime - VistaTree Top 2 $18,291.00 $18,291.00
1 6299 GameTime - Inclusive Seesaw $8,884.00 $8,884.00
Upper Elementary
1 6257 GameTime - Sensory Dome - Large $20,668.00 $20,668.00
1 SS5058  GameTime - Arch Swing (SS) $8,584.00 $8,584.00
1 5960SP  GameTime - VistaTree Top 3 $19,840.00 $19,840.00
1 38205 GameTime - Whirlin' Robin $5,967.00 $5,967.00
1 RDU GameTime - PrimeTime Swings with 2 Zero-G Seats and 4 Belt Seats $7,351.00 $7,351.00

(1) 12583 — Ada Primetime Swing Frame, 3 1/2" Od
(2) 18827 — Primetime Swing Add A Bay 3 1/2" X 8'
(2) SSB8558 - 3 1/2" Zero-G Chair (5-12)-Stainless
(4) SS8910 -- Belt Seat 3 1/2" /8' W/Clevis
1 RDU GameTime - Tree Topper and Leaf Seat Climbing Area $30,758.00 $30,758.00
(2) 6370 - TreeTop Traverse (3 climbers)
(2) 6371 -- TreeTop Traverse (5 climbers)
(10) 38012 — Tot'S Leaf

1 178749 GameTime - Owner's Kit $84.00 $84.00
17 161292 GameTime - Wear Mat 44"x48" $308.00 $5,236.00
Contract: OMNIA #2017001134 Sub Total $204,778.00
Discount ($26,611.00)

Freight $8,433.00

Total $186,600.00

This quotation is subject to policies in the current GameTime Playground Catalog and the following terms and conditions. Our
quotation is based on shipment of all items at one time to a single destination, unless noted, and changes are subject to price
adjustment. Purchases to be supported by your written purchase order made out to GAMETIME C/O SINCLAIR
RECREATION. A 2.5% PROCESSING FEE WILL BE ADDED T O ALL ORDERS PAID VIA CREDIT CARD.

STATE OF MICHIGAN
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Waterford School District

Gamelime:

GameTime c/o Sinclair Recreation
176 E Lakewood Blvd

Holland, MI 49424

Ph: 800-444-4954

APPLAYCORE comeany  Fax: 616-392-8634

Waterford School District - Grayson Elementary

Attn: Accounts Payable
Business Services-Accounts Payable, 501 North Cass Lake Road
Waterford, M| 48328

Phone: 248-682-0530

Quantity

Part #

RDU

RDU

6299
3274

38205
6257
§85058
RDU

RDU

Description Unit Price
Lower Elementary

GameTime - Custom PrimeTime Structure for Lower Elementary $36,156.00
(2) 12023 — 3 1/2" Uprt Ass'Y Alum &'

(10) 12025 - 3 1/2" Uprt Ass"Y Alum 10'

(2) 18200 -- 36" Sq Punched Deck P/T 1.3125

(6) 18201 - 36" Tri Punched Deck P/T

(2) 19123 - Straight Zip Slide (4')

(1) 19172 -- Leaning Wall (4')

(1) 19287 — River Rock Climber

(1) 19439 - 3 in a Row Panel

(1) 19477 - Spin Chimes Panel

(1) 19824 — Metallophone Panel - Below Deck

(1) 19872 - Door Way Panel with Buttercups

(1) 19890 - Trillium Climber 4'-0" & 4'-6"

(1) 19919 — Modern Transfer w/Guardrail 3' Rise

GameTime - PrimeTime Swings with four belt seats $4,564.00
(1) 12583 -- Ada Primetime Swing Frame, 3 1/2" Od

(1) 18827 — Primetime Swing Add A Bay 3 1/2" X 8'

(4) SS8910 -- Belt Seat 3 1/2" /8' W/Clevis

GameTime - Inclusive Seesaw $8,884.00
GameTime - Sensory Wave Seat $2,539.00
Upper Elementary

GameTime - Whirlin' Robin $5,967.00
GameTime - Sensory Dome - Large $20,668.00
GameTime - Arch Swing (SS) $8,584.00
GameTime - PrimeTime Swings with 2 Zero-G Seats and 4 Belt Seats $7,351.00

(1) 12583 -- Ada Primetime Swing Frame, 3 1/2" Od

(2) 18827 -- Primetime Swing Add A Bay 3 1/2" X 8'

(2) 558558 — 3 1/2" Zero-G Chair (5-12)-Stainless

(4) SS8910 - Belt Seat 3 1/2" /8' W/Clevis

GameTime - Custom PrimeTime Structure for Upper Elementary $29,751.00
(1) 19291 - 2' Kickplate W/ Rung

s

03/07/2023
Quote #

104150-01-02

Shipto Zip 48328

Amount

$36,156.00

$4,564.00

$8,884.00
$2,539.00

$5,967.00
$20,668.00
$8,584.00
$7,351.00

$29,751.00

TE OF MICHIGAN

TA
]
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GameTime c/o Sinclair Recreation 03/07/2023
G T ® 176 E Lakewood Blvd Quote #
ame 'me Holland, MI 49424 104150-01-02

Ph: 800-444-4954
A P ACORE company Fax: 616-392-8634

Waterford School District - Grayson Elementary

Quantity Part # Description Unit Price Amount
(2) 12023 - 3 1/2" Uprt Ass'Y Alum &'
(3) 12025 — 3 1/2" Uprt Ass'Y Alum 10'
(5) 12027 - 3 1/2" Uprt Ass'Y Alum 12'
(1) 18200 — 36" Sq Punched Deck P/T 1.3125
(1) 19084 — Ashiko
(1) 19123 — Straight Zip Slide (4')
(2) 19214 — Rung Enclosure
(1) 19289 — Two Piece Hex Deck
(1) 19349 — Metal Half Panel W/ Thunderring
(1) 19355 — 4'-0"/5'-0" Dbl Bubble Climber Attac
(1) 19382 -- Single Entrance Wilderslide li
(1) 19386 — Left Curve Section Wilderslide li
(1) 19387 — Right Curve Section Wilderslide li
(1) 19388 -- Exit Section Wilderslide li
(1) 19391 — Support Wilderslide i
(1) 19458 — Spectacle Climber 4' - 4'6"
(1) 19832 — Flower Spinner Panel
(1) 19854 — Space Race Half Panel
(1) 19919 - Modern Transfer w/Guardrail 3' Rise
1 RDU GameTime - PrimeTime Swings with six belt seats $6,503.00 $6,503.00
(1) 12583 — Ada Primetime Swing Frame, 3 1/2" Od
(2) 18827 — Primetime Swing Add A Bay 3 1/2" X 8'
(6) SS8910 -- Belt Seat 3 1/2" /8' W/Clevis

1 6372 GameTime - Spin With Me (With Handle) $6,995.00 $6,995.00
1 178749 GameTime - Owner's Kit $84.00 $84.00
14 161292 GameTime - Wear Mat 44"x48" $308.00 $4,312.00
Contract: OMNIA #2017001134 Sub Total $142,358.00
Discount ($22,826.00)

Freight $4,468.00

Total $124.000.00

This quotation is subject to policies in the current GameTime Playground Catalog and the following terms and conditions. Our
quotation is based on shipment of all items at one time to a single destination, unless noted, and changes are subject to price
adjustment. Purchases to be supported by your written purchase order made out to GAMETIME C/O SINCLAIR
RECREATION. A 2.5% PROCESSING FEE WILL BE ADDED T O ALL ORDERS PAID VIA CREDIT CARD.

5 E CF MICHIGAN
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Gamelime:

A P[_A':"CGQE Company

GameTime cl/o Sinclair Recreation 03/08/2023
176 E Lakewood Blvd Quote #
Holland, M| 49424 104150-01-04

Ph: 800-444-4954
Fax: 616-392-8634

Waterford School District - Houghton Elementary - Lower and Upper

Waterford School District

Attn: Accounts Payab

le

Play Areas

Shipto Zip 48328

Business Services-Accounts Payable, 501 Narth Cass Lake Road

Waterford, M| 48328
Phone: 248-682-0530

Quantity Part # Description Unit Price Amount
Lower Elementary
1 5959SP  GameTime - VistaTree Top 2 $18,291.00 $18,291.00
1 6299 GameTime - Inclusive Seesaw $8,884.00 $8,884.00
1 6310 GameTime - G6 $2,899.00 $2,899.00
1 §55058  GameTime - Arch Swing (SS) $8,584.00 $8,584.00
1 RDU GameTime - Custom FitKid Climber $19,356.00 $19,356.00
(1) 13808 -- Up Over and Around
(1) 13808 - Get A Grip
(1) 13815 - Central Hub Link
(3) 90268 -- 10' Upright, Alum
(2) 90269 — 11' Upright, Alum
1 RDU GameTime - PrimeTime Swings and Seats for Lower Elementary $7,351.00 $7,351.00
(2) 18827 -- Primetime Swing Add A Bay 3 1/2" X 8'
(1) 12583 - Ada Primetime Swing Frame, 3 1/2" Od
(2) S58558 -- 3 1/2" Zero-G Chair (5-12)-Stainless
(4) SS8910 -- Belt Seat 3 1/2" /8' W/Clevis
1 RDU GameTime - Hillside Slide and Log and Tree stumps $23,958.00 $23,958.00
(4) 38111 — Tree Stump
(4) 38230 -- Log Balance Beam
(1) 5693SP - 9' Hillside Slide
1 RDU GameTime - TreeTop Traverse Climbers and Leaf Steps $30,758.00 $30,758.00
(10) 39012 — Tot'S Leaf
(2) 8370 — TreeTop Traverse (3 climbers)
(2) 6371 — TreeTop Traverse (5 climbers)
E 161292 GameTime - Wear Mat 44"x48" $308.00 $1,232.00
Upper Elementary
1 6257 GameTime - Sensory Dome - Large $20,668.00 $20,668.00
1 6372 GameTime - Spin With Me (With Handle) $6,995.00 $6,995.00
1 38020 GameTime - Rockin Robin $4,749.00 $4,749.00
1 5058SP  GameTime - VistaTree Top 1 $13,227.00 $13,227.00

Page 10of 3
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GameTime c/o Sinclair Recreation 03/08/2023

d 176 E Lakewood Blivd Quote #
Gamelime’) |55 i

Ph: 800-444-4954
A PAYCORE company Fax: 616-392-8634

Waterford School District - Houghton Elementary - Lower and Upper
Play Areas

Quantity Part # Description Unit Price Amount
2 P343 GameTime - Permanent Tetherball Set $312.00 $624.00
1 RDU GameTime - PrimeTime Swings and Seats $6,503.00 $6,503.00

(1) 12583 — Ada Primetime Swing Frame, 3 1/2" Od
(2) 18827 - Primetime Swing Add A Bay 3 1/2" X 8'
(6) SS8910 -- Belt Seat 3 1/2" /8' W/Clevis

6 161292 GameTime - Wear Mat 44"x48" $308.00 $1,848.00
Contract: OMNIA  #2017001134 Sub Total $175,927.00
Discount ($20,482.00)

Estimated Freight $8,855.00

Total $164,300.00

This quotation is subject to policies in the current GameTime Playground Catalog and the following terms and conditions. Our
quotation is based on shipment of all items at one time to a single destination, unless noted, and changes are subject to price
adjustment. Purchases to be supported by your written purchase order made out to GAMETIME C/O SINCLAIR
RECREATION. A 2.5% PROCESSING FEE WILL BE ADDED T O ALL ORDERS PAID VIA CREDIT CARD.

Pricing: f.0.b. factory, firm for 30 days from date of quotation unless otherwise noted on quotation. Sales tax will be added at
time of invoicing unless a tax exemption certificate is provided at time of order entry.

Payment terms: Net 30 days for tax supported governmental agencies. A 1.5% per month finance charge will be imposed on
all past due accounts. Equipment shall be invoiced separately from other services and shall be payable in advance of those
services and project completion. Retainage not accepted.

Submittals: Our design proposal reflects the spirit and intent of the project plans and specifications. While same variations may
exist between our quotation and the project design, the differences do not materially affect the intended use. GameTime
designs and specifications are unique and not intended to be identical in all respects to other manufacturers. We shall submit
for review and approval by the owner's representative detailed drawings depicting the equipment to be furnished accompanied
by specifications describing materials. Once approved, these drawings and specifications shall constitute the final documents
for the project and shall take precedence over all other requirements.

Exclusions: Unless specifically included, this quotation excludes all site work and landscaping; removal of existing equipment;

acceptance of equipment and off-loading; storage of goods prior to installation; equipment assembly and installation; safety
surfacing; borders, drainage provisions, or any local/municipal permits or paperwork that may be required.

STATE GF MICHIGAN
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